

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES ALBERT MASSEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHADWICK DOTSON, DIRECTOR VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH KING
Counsel of Record
JESSIKA ANTINORI
KING, CAMPBELL, PORETZ
& MITCHELL PLLC
118 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 683-7070
jking@kingcampbell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

390831



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | vi |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| Introduction | 2 |
| Massey’s Arrest and Eastham’s Preliminary Hearing Testimony | 6 |
| Pre-Trial Events and Proceedings | 11 |
| Motion to Exclude Preliminary Hearing Testimony | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Interlocutory Appeal—Trial Court Reverses Its Former Ruling | 15 |
| Trial—The Commonwealth’s Case and Presentation of Eastham’s Testimony..... | 16 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 21 |
| I. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONTRADICT THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT | 21 |
| II. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED AS TO WHAT CONSTITUTES AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION..... | 29 |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 2, 2025 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 1, 2023 | 4a |
| APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA, FILED JUNE 16, 2017 | 15a |
| APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA, FILED DECEMBER 13, 2016 | 16a |
| APPENDIX E — SENTENCING ORDERORDER OF THE VIRGINIA CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, DATED AUGUST 26, 2015 | 50a |
| APPENDIX F — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 | 56a |
| APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA, FILED OCTOBER 6, 2017 | 57a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Andrew v. White</i> , 604 U.S. 86 (2025) | 5, 22, 28, 37 |
| <i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)..... | 10, 28 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 230 Va. 310 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)..... | 22, 27 |
| <i>Chavez v. State</i> , 213 P.3d 476, 125 Nev. 328 (Nev. 2009) | 35 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bazemore</i> , 531 Pa. 582 (1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Charles Albert Massey III</i> , Rec. No. 0418-14-4 (July 25, 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. DiBenedetto</i> , 605 N.E.2d 811, 414 Mass. 37 (1992) | 33 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 758 A.2d 166 (Pa. App. 2000) | 32 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 6, 22, 23, 26, 27, 30, 34, 36, 37 |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) | .22 |
| <i>Fisher v. Commonwealth</i> , 217 Va. 808 (1977) | .23 |
| <i>Fisher v. Commonwealth</i> , 232 S.E.2d 798 (Va. 1977) | .23 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) | .21 |
| <i>Mackin v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 986 (Utah 2016) | .30 |
| <i>Massey v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. App. 108 (2016) | .20, 29, 32 |
| <i>People v. Andrade</i> , 190 Cal.Rptr.3d 442 (Cal. App. 2015) | .30 |
| <i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004) | .31, 33 |
| <i>People v. Jurado</i> , 41 Cal.Rptr.3d 319 (Cal. 2006) | .30 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Torres</i> , 962 N.E.2d 919 (Ill. 2012) | 35 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> , 11 Cal.5th 259 (Cal. 2021) | 30 |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)..... | 5, 22, 25, 26, 36 |
| <i>Shields v. Commonwealth</i> , 647 S.W.3d 144 (Ky. 2022) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 448 A.2d 744 (R.I. 1982) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Garrido</i> , 314 P.3d 1014 (Utah App. 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Nofoa</i> , 349 P.3d 327 (Haw. 2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Ray</i> , 598 P.2d 990 (Ariz. 1979)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 328 P.3d 504 (Idaho 2014) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Stuart</i> , 2005 WI 47, 279, 695 N.W.2d 259 (Wis. 2005)..... | 34 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 277 Kan. 588 (Kan. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 1038 (Md. App. 2010) | 33 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 2, 26 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2254(d)(1)-(2) | 5, 22 |
| Va. Code § 18.2-48..... | 2, 15 |
| Va. Code § 18.2-61 | 2 |
| Va. Code § 19.2-398(A) | 15 |
| Rules | |
| Va. R. Evid. 2:804(b)(1)..... | 15 |
